

SELLER'S DISCLOSURE NOTICE

©Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc. 2018

Section 5.008. Property Code requires a seller of residential property of not more than one dwelling unit to deliver a Seller's Disclosure Notice to a buyer on or before the effective date of a contract. This form complies with and contains additional disclosures which exceed the minimum disclosures required by the Code.

THIS NOTICE IS A DISCLOSURE OF SELLER'S KNOWLEDGE OF THE CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY AS OF THE DATE SIGNED BY SELLER AND IS NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR ANY INSPECTIONS OR WARRANTIES THE BUYER MAY WISH TO OBTAIN. IT IS NOT A WARRANTY OF ANY KIND BY SELLER, SELLER'S AGENTS, OR ANY OTHER

Seller √ is _ is not occupying the Property. If unoccupied (by Seller), how long since Seller has occupied the Property?

This notice does not establish the items to be conveyed. The contract will determine which items will & will not convey.

Section 1. The Property has the items marked below: (Mark Yes (Y), No (N), or Unknown (U).)

Liquid Propane Gas:

Item

Initialed by: Buyer:

(approximate date) or __ never occupied the Property

N U

Item

Pump:

sump

grinder

N U

Page 1 of 5

4563 County Road

CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT

N U

AGENT.

Item

Cable TV Wiring

(TXR-1406) 02-01-18

Brooke Thedford

eXp Realty LLC, 9600 Great Hills Trail Austin TX 78759

Carbon Monoxide Det.	1	1/1		-	50		-	1	J dinp. sump grinder		1/		
Ceiling Fans	+-	V	-	-LP Community (Captive)			V	Rain Gutters	V,				
	1	-		-LP on Property				Range/Stove	V		Manage		
Cooktop Dishwasher	 	-/		Hot Tub		1		Roof/Attic Vents					
	1	<u> </u>		_	ntercom System				Sauna	,	1		
Disposal		1		M	crov	vave	1		Smoke Detector	1		Minimum to anyon	
Emergency Escape Ladder(s)		/		0	Outdoor Grill			/	Smoke Detector - Hearing Impaired		1	1	
Exhaust Fans				Pa	tio/[Decking	1		Spa		7	-	
Fences	1			PI	Plumbing System				Trash Compactor		·/		
Fire Detection Equip.		1		Po				1	TV Antenna		7		
French Drain		1		Po	ol E	quipment			Washer/Dryer Hookup	1	<u> </u>		
Gas Fixtures		1				laint. Accessories		//	Window Screens	4	-+		
Natural Gas Lines		1		-		eater		1	Public Sewer System	V	7		
		·		-	-			N. I	T dolle dewer dysterii		VI		
Item			Y	N	U	,		Addit	ional Information			_	
Central A/C			1			_√electric gas number of units:							
Evaporative Coolers				1		number of units:		1001 01 0	The state of the s			-	
Wall/Window AC Units				1		number of units:						\dashv	
Attic Fan(s)				1		if yes, describe:	-					-	
Central Heat			17				num	nber of u	nits: \		FF	_	
Other Heat			1/			if yes, describe: 5						-	
Oven			1./			number of ovens: \			ectric gas other:	-		\dashv	
Fireplace & Chimney		V.L		1		wood _ gas logs _ mock _ other:							
Carport			V	-		✓ attached not attached							
Garage		J			attached \(\square\) not attached						-		
Garage Door Openers			/		number of units: number of remotes:								
Satellite Dish & Controls			1	Ť,		owned Vleased from: Dish							
Security System				1	1	owned leased from:						\dashv	
Solar Panels				1		owned leased					-	\dashv	
Water Heater			1/	1								-	
Water Softener			1/1	T		vowned leased	51		number of units.	-	-	-	
Other Leased Items(s)				/	\neg	if yes, describe:	01			-	-		
The second secon	-		- 1	- 1		7 - 01 50001150.						1	

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogis.com

Concerning the Property	at 4	56	3 C.	R.	67	70 F	100	de	ton, Tx. 77575		
Underground Lawn Sprinkler				automatic manual areas covered:							
			if	f yes, attach Information About On-Site Sewer Facility (TXR-1407)							-
covering):yes_Vilo	n and cover	978? _ attach ring o nown	well MUD yes no TXR-1906 c	c u conce erty	co-op inknov erning _ Age (shing	unknown vn lead-based 3 1/2 les or roof	pair cov	other: nt haz oring	placed over existing shingle	oxim s or	
Section 2. Are you (Sel aware and No (N) if you Item	ller) aw are no	n awa	ire.)	ts or	malf	unctions in			e following?: (Mark Yes (Y) i		
Basement	<u> </u>	N	Item		The state of the best of the state of the st		Y	N,	Item	Y	N
Ceilings		V	Floors				ļ	V	Sidewalks		
Doors		1	Foundati			3)	_	1	Walls / Fences		1/
Driveways		1	Interior V	-		~ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		1	Windows		1/
Electrical Systems		1	Lighting					V	Other Structural Components		1
Exterior Walls		_	Plumbing	Sys	stems			V			
Section 3. Are you (Sel you are not aware.)	ler) aw	are o	f any of the	follo	owing	conditions	: (IV	ark Y	es (Y) if you are aware and I	Vo (I	N) if
Condition				Y	N	Condition				TV	I KE
Aluminum Wiring					17			ndati	on Repairs	<u> </u>	IN
Asbestos Components				+-	1	Previous				+-	14
Diseased Trees: oak wilt					17				uctural Repairs	+	1
Endangered Species/Habitat on Property					7	Radon G		0, 00	dotara repairs	+-	IV/
Fault Lines					1	Settling	+-	1			
	azardous or Toxic Waste				1	Soil Move	eme	nt		1	
Improper Drainage						Subsurfa	ce S	tructu	ire or Pits	1	
Intermittent or Weather Sp	rings	1211-2010			1	Undergro	und	Stora	ige Tanks	T	1
Landfill						Unplatted					Ň
Lead-Based Paint or Lead			azards			Unrecord	ed E	asen	nents		1./
Encroachments onto the P						Urea-formaldehyde Insulation					1
Improvements encroaching	THE RESERVE AND THE PERSONS NAMED IN	hers' p	property		\leq	Water Penetration					1
Located in 100-year Flood	plain			1		Wetlands on Property					
(If yes, attach TXR-1414)		L TVI	5 4 4 4 4 5	V							1
Located in Floodway (If yes, attach TXR-1414)						Wood Ro	-				
(If yes, attach TXR-1414)						Active infestation of termites or other wood destroying insects (WDI)					/
Previous Flooding into the					\triangle				for termites or WDI	1	
Previous Flooding onto the	Prope	rty		1					WDI damage repaired	V	
Located in Historic District					\checkmark	Previous	Fires	9			
(TXR-1406) 02-01-18	li	nitialed	by: Buyer:			and Se	ller.	bie	SMPag	ge 2 (of 5

Concerning	the Property at 4563 C.R. 670 Angleton, TX. 77515
Historic Pro	perty Designation Termite or WDI damage needing repair
	se of Premises for Manufacture Single Blockable Main Drain in Pool/Hot
of Methamp	
If the answer	er to any of the items in Section 3 is yes, explain (attach additional sheets if necessary): (E OF FLOORING DYWOOD) NEEDED TO DE CELLED TO DE CELLE
A property of the second secon	*A single blockable main drain may cause a suction entrapment hazard for an individual.
Section 4. which has necessary):	Are you (Seller) aware of any item, equipment, or system in or on the Property that is in need of repair, not been previously disclosed in this notice?yesno If yes, explain (attach additional sheets if
Section 5.	Are you (Seller) aware of any of the following (Mark Yes (Y) if you are aware. Mark No (N) if you are
V N	
	Room additions, structural modifications, or other alterations or repairs made without necessary permits, with unresolved permits, or not in compliance with building codes in effect at the time.
	Homeowners' associations or maintenance fees or assessments. If yes, complete the following: Name of association:
	Manager's name: Phone:
1	Manager's name: Phone: Fees or assessments are: \$ per and are: mandatory voluntary Any unpaid fees or assessment for the Property? yes (\$) no If the Property is in more than one association, provide information about the other associations below or attach information to this notice.
	Any common area (facilities such as pools, tennis courts, walkways, or other) co-owned in undivided interest with others. If yes, complete the following: Any optional user fees for common facilities charged?yes no If yes, describe:
	Any notices of violations of deed restrictions or governmental ordinances affecting the condition or use of the Property.
	Any lawsuits or other legal proceedings directly or indirectly affecting the Property. (Includes, but is not limited to: divorce, foreclosure, heirship, bankruptcy, and taxes.)
	Any death on the Property except for those deaths caused by: natural causes, suicide, or accident unrelated to the condition of the Property.
-5	Any condition on the Property which materially affects the health or safety of an individual.
	Any repairs or treatments, other than routine maintenance, made to the Property to remediate environmental hazards such as asbestos, radon, lead-based paint, urea-formaldehyde, or mold. If yes, attach any certificates or other documentation identifying the extent of the remediation (for example, certificate of mold remediation or other remediation).
-4, ;	Any rainwater harvesting system located on the Property that is larger than 500 gallons and that uses a public water supply as an auxiliary water source.
/	The Property is located in a propane gas system service area owned by a propane distribution system retailer.
/	Any portion of the Property that is located in a groundwater conservation district or a subsidence district.
TXR-1406) 0:	2-01-18 Initialed by: Buyer: and Seller: h \sqrt{5}

Page 3 of 5

Concerning the Property at 4563 C.R. 670 PHICKETON, TX.	77515
If the answer to any of the items in Section 5 is yes, explain (attach additional sheets if necessary):	
	e
Section 6. Seller has has not attached a survey of the Property.	
Section 7. Within the last 4 years, have you (Seller) received any written inspection reports from	n persons who
regularly provide inspections and who are either licensed as inspectors or otherwise permitted by inspections?yes no if yes, attach copies and complete the following:	law to perform
Inspection Date Type Name of Inspector	No. of Pages
September 2015 Windstorn CEANA Engineering	
Eptember 2017 Foundation GIA Isrocks rangineering	
Note: A buyer should not rely on the above-cited reports as a reflection of the current condition of Property. A buyer should obtain inspections from inspectors chosen by the buyer.	of the
Section 8. Check any tax exemption(s) which you (Seller) currently claim for the Property:	
✓ HomesteadSenior CitizenDisabled	
Wildlife Management Agricultural Disabled Veteran	
Other: Unknown	
Section 9. Have you (Seller) ever filed a claim for damage to the Property with a provider? yes no	ny insurance
Section 10. Have you (Seller) ever received proceeds for a claim for damage to the Property (fo insurance claim or a settlement or award in a legal proceeding) and not used the proceeds to make which the claim was made?yes	the repairs for
Section 11. Does the Property have working smoke detectors installed in accordance with the sr requirements of Chapter 766 of the Health and Safety Code?* unknown no/es. If no or unk (Attach additional sheets if necessary):	moke detector known, explain.
*Chapter 766 of the Health and Safety Code requires one-family or two-family dwellings to have working smoke installed in accordance with the requirements of the building code in effect in the area in which the dwelling including performance, location, and power source requirements. If you do not know the building code require effect in your area, you may check unknown above or contact your local building official for more information.	s located,
A buyer may require a seller to install smoke detectors for the hearing impaired if: (1) the buyer or a member of the family who will reside in the dwelling is hearing-impaired; (2) the buyer gives the seller written evidence of the impairment from a licensed physician; and (3) within 10 days after the effective date, the buyer makes a written rethe seller to install smoke detectors for the hearing-impaired and specifies the locations for installation. The pagree who will bear the cost of installing the smoke detectors and which brand of smoke detectors to install.	e hearing equest for
Seller acknowledges that the statements in this notice are true to the best of Seller's belief and that no per the broker(s), has instructed or influenced Seller to provide inaccurate information or to omit any material in the statements in this notice are true to the best of Seller's belief and that no per the broker(s), has instructed or influenced Seller to provide inaccurate information or to omit any material in the statements in this notice are true to the best of Seller's belief and that no per the broker(s), has instructed or influenced Seller to provide inaccurate information or to omit any material in the statements in this notice are true to the best of Seller's belief and that no per the broker(s), has instructed or influenced Seller to provide inaccurate information or to omit any material in the statement of the broker(s).	erson, including formation.
Signature of Seller Date Signature of Seller	Date
Printed Name: ACCY MAIA Printed Name: Sharen Man)
(TXR-1406) 02-01-18	Page 4 of 5
	mty Road

Concerning the Property at 4563 C.R. 670 Angleton, TX. 77515

ADDITIONAL NOTICES TO BUYER:

- (1) The Texas Department of Public Safety maintains a database that the public may search, at no cost, to determine if registered sex offenders are located in certain zip code areas. To search the database, visit <u>www.txdps.state.tx.us</u>. For information concerning past criminal activity in certain areas or neighborhoods, contact the local police department.
- (2) If the Property is located in a coastal area that is seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway or within 1,000 feet of the mean high tide bordering the Gulf of Mexico, the Property may be subject to the Open Beaches Act or the Dune Protection Act (Chapter 61 or 63, Natural Resources Code, respectively) and a beachfront construction certificate or dune protection permit may be required for repairs or improvements. Contact the local government with ordinance authority over construction adjacent to public beaches for more information.
- (3) If the Property is located in a seacoast territory of this state designated as a catastrophe area by the Commissioner of the Texas Department of Insurance, the Property may be subject to additional requirements to obtain or continue windstorm and hail insurance. A certificate of compliance may be required for repairs or improvements to the Property. For more information, please review *Information Regarding Windstorm and Hail Insurance for Certain Properties* (TXR 2518) and contact the Texas Department of Insurance or the Texas Windstorm Insurance Association.
- (4) This Property may be located near a military installation and may be affected by high noise or air installation compatible use zones or other operations. Information relating to high noise and compatible use zones is available in the most recent Air Installation Compatible Use Zone Study or Joint Land Use Study prepared for a military installation and may be accessed on the Internet website of the military installation and of the county and any municipality in which the military installation is located.
- (5) If you are basing your offers on square footage, measurements, or boundaries, you should have those items independently measured to verify any reported information.

(6)	The following providers currently provide service to the Property:		
	Electric: Ambit Knergy Sewer: Septic	phone #: phone #;	979-299-8278
	Water:w & 11	phone #:	
	Cable: Dish	phone #:	
	Trash: Bost waste waste connec	tiogghosse #:	979-864-4600
	Natural Gas:	phone #:	7.50
	Phone Company:	phone #:	
	Propane:	phone #:	
	Internet: H++T (Ho+ Box)	phone #:	
(7)	This Seller's Disclosure Notice was completed by College as of the d	_1: -: -: -:	

(7) This Seller's Disclosure Notice was completed by Seller as of the date signed. The brokers have relied on this notice as true and correct and have no reason to believe it to be false or inaccurate. YOU ARE ENCOURAGED TO HAVE AN INSPECTOR OF YOUR CHOICE INSPECT THE PROPERTY.

The undersigned Buyer acknowledges receipt of the foregoing notice.

Signature of Buyer	Date	Signature of Buyer	Date
Printed Name:		Printed Name:	

(TXR-1406) 02-01-18

Page 5 of 5

PIER DESIGN (SINGLE & MULTI-SECTION STACK)

FIFK A

Mantiers

Wedle Cher-

LuRay Likewad piges or other represented anyones act or recting Life Moterals

Managam of D. Concesses of Definition Hardwood Cap

Typical Szánlá Concrete Blocks Pier A: Single open cell, & blocks. Maxim inches as meas of the footer to concrete block. are installed v perpendicular Beam. Open vertical and in a

TIE DOWN ANCHORS AND STRAPS:

Less than 36 in

in height

Tie down anchors are assumed to be a minimum 30" long anchor with a minimum of two 4" helix, and stabilizer plate. There is no practical way to verify this during the inspection. The anchor diameter was verified to meet the 23/32" minimum diameter requirement. The strapping meets the 1.25"X0.035" thickness requirement. For a 53 ft long 32 ft double wide manufactured home with the maximum vertical distance below 29", the maximum strap spacing is 8 feet for WindZone-2 with a minimum of 3 tie-downs per section at a 38-degree angle from vertical. The 8 vertical and diagonal tiedowns on each side meet that requirement.

CONCLUSIONS/ RECOMMENDATIONS:

Footers and support blocks appear to be in good shape based on visual external inspection. No flood damage that would require repair was noted during the inspection. I do not recommend any further foundation repair work at this time. I do recommend that the homeowner establish a regular watering plan around the perimeter of the structure during periods of dry weather so that the moisture in the soil below the support footings foundation will remain more consistent.

Respectfully submitted,

Greg A. Brooks, P.E. #114197

F-15269

9/26/17



Greg A. Brooks, P.E. 2003 Mossy Cup Lake Jackson, TX 77566

Sept. 26, 2017 (979)229-0068

PRELIMINARY FOUNDATION INSPECTION REPORT: JOB NO. 17-A290

LOCATION:

4563 CR670

Angleton, TX

DATE OF

INSPECTION:

September 20, 2017

OBSERVATIONS:

This structure consists of a double-wide 32' x 53' manufactured home resting on a concrete footer support grid. Per county tax records, the structure was placed on site in 2006. Less than 1 month prior to inspection, rising river water flooded the base of the foundation approximately 6 inches. Refer to this write-up for a discussion on notable deficiencies. Recommendations and requirements detailed below are in line with administrative rules of the Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs 10 Texas Administrative Code, Chapter 80 for Manufactured Housing. Rules for this report are based on an effective date of November 23, 2014.

FOOTERS:

Pier footers consist of 2 concrete footers running the length of the manufactured home pier supports bearing on clay based soil. Based on the Texas Department of Housing recommendations, clay based soils are allowed a maximum capacity of 1,500 lb/ft2 or 2,700 lbs per pier. Based on a unit width of 16' the structure meets the maximum allowed spacing requirements. Concrete blocks are stacked less than 29" from grade to the main I-Beam. Pier construction meets the intent of the detail below supplied by Texas Department of Housing. Pier spacing meets the requirements of the pier load at tabulated spacing table.



Invoice

2003 Mossy Cup Lake Jackson, TX 77566 979-229-0068

Date	Invoice #
9/26/2017	4563 CR670

BILLED TO	JOB LOCATION
Sharon Mann	
	4563 CR670
	Angleton, TX

Due Date

Item	Description		Amount
	Foundation Inspection Engineering Services		\$ 500.00
		Total Due	\$ 500.00

Please make check payable to: G A Brooks Engineering Credit Card accepted with 3% charge



F-10683 www.cedna.net 209 East Henderson Road Angleton, Texas 77515 979-864-3442

TEXAS WINDSTORM INSPECTIONS

Dear Homeowner.
Cedna Engineering has performed a windstorm inspection at the property listed below.
Contractor: Grand Champ Roofing
Owner:
Address: 4503 (K 1010, Angleton

The roof covering for the structure listed above has been installed in accordance with the building specifications of the Texas Department of Insurance and the inspections performed by an inspector with Cedna Engineering. The roof covering has been deemed to comply with the Windstorm Inspection Requirements.

Once payment and paperwork for the inspection has been received and processed, Cedna will submit a WPI-2-BC-5 to the Texas Department of Insurance. The Texas Department of Insurance will post the WPI-3 online after 15-23 business days. The Texas Department of Insurance will no longer mail certificates as they have gone paperless. You may access your certificate by going to cedna net. Click on the red WPI-8 CERTIFICATE button and enter your house number and street.